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ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF BURIALS in the Old Burying Ground, Sag Harbor, New York 

47 Baker, Nathaniel/Pierson, John 
51 Bates, David 
14:S Beckwith, Capt. Richard 
72 Beebe, Alletta 
76a Beebe, Bethiah 
73 Beebe, Jason 
69 Beebe, Lester 
76 Beebe, Capt. Lester 
71 Beebe, Nancy 
70 Beebe, Capt. Thomas 
131 Bird, Mary E. 
46 Blank, Anne 
238 Boardman, Frances 
304 Bridges, George Washington 
54 Brown, Capt. David 
53 Brown, Jemima 

197 Chase, John 
17 Clark, Aaron 
12 Clark, Capt. Aaron 
20 Clark, Anne 
15 Clark, Huldah 
16 Clark, Huldah (base) 
64 Clark, Rebecca 
27 Coleman, Shubal 
77 Coles, Mary Ann 
312 Colllns, Elizabeth 
187 Collins, Jane 
309 Collins, Rebecca 
310 Collins, Luther Halsey 
313 Collins, Samuel 
136 Condlon, John S. (JSC footstone only) 
228 Conklin, Jonathan 
134' Conklin, Mary (possibly) (footstone only) 
263 Cook, Albert 
261 Cook, dau. ofHenry & Zeruiah 
138 Cook, Charles Henry 
262 Cook, Mehitabel 
207 Cook, Nehemiah B. 
277 Cooper, Henry 
321 Corey, Abraham 
322 Corey, Arbrahm Jr. 
236 Corey, Braddock 
188 Cory, Charity 
237 Corey, Charity 
189 Corey, John B. 
230 Corey, Phebe 
25 Corniell, Timothy 
3:3 Crowell, Marcy 
3 Crowell, Sally 

123 Dalosta, Juan Antonio 
333 Davis, Sylvester 
173 Dennison, Nancy 



63 Douglas, Catharine 
62 Douglas, Mary Ann 
175 Duvall, Mary 
176 Duvall, Mary 
317 Edwards, Albert 
318 Edwards, Elihu 
319 Edwards, Elizabeth 
55 Edwards, Phebe K_. 
320 Edwards, Samuel 
102 Eldredge, James 
100 Eldredge, Lucy 
186 Eldredge, Mary 
37 Eldredge, Mary G. 
85 Eldredge, Sally 
82 Eldredge, Sarah 
IOI Eldredge, William 

243 Fordham, Abigail (base) 
235 Fordham, Betsey 
269 Fordham, Charles 
137 Fordham, Clarissa 
108 Fordham, Clarissa Dering 
109 Fordham, Clarissa Frances 
203 Fordham, Capt. Daniel 
75 Fordham, Edgar Fowler 
200 Fordham, Frederic 
74 Fordham, George Frederick 
95 Fordham, Harriet 
80 Fordham, Hugh G. 
274 Fordham, Jane 
279 Fordham, John N. 
280 Fordham, Julia Ann 
81 Fordham, Latham 
244 Fordham, Nathan & Sarah 
202 Fordham, Phebe 
107 Fordham, Theodore Bertrand 
199 Fordham, Thomas 
201 Fordham, Samuel 
166 Forman, Maria 
162 Foster, Hannah 
233 Foster, Joseph W. 
232 Foster, Joseph W. Jr. 
231 Foster, Rebekah 
234 Foster, Sarah 
129 Francisco, Manuel 
314 Franklin, Frederick 

96 Gardiner, Ann Maria 
1,57 Gardiner, Hannah 
83 Gawley, Mary Eliza 
265 Gelston, David 
264 Gelston, Elizabeth 
259 Gelston, Hugh 
260 Gelston, Puah 
120 Gibbs, Daniel 
35 Godbee, Evelena 



34 Godbee, Mary Ann 
206 Goodwin, John Jr. 

95 Hall, Jonathan 
94 Hall, Mary 
208 Hall, William Lester 
4 7 Halsey, Edward Warren 
14 3 Halsey, Mariah 
217 Halsey, Nancy 
216 Halsey, Sally-
327 Halsey, Sarah 
328 Halsey, Sarah 
184 Hand, Hannah 
185 Hand, Josiah 
241 Hand, Sally 
211 Hard, Nabby (Abigail) or Hand 
180 Harris, Amma 
179 Harris, Henry 
183 Harris, Keturah 
181 Harris, Lucretia S. 
182 Harris, Sarah Scott 
179 Harris, Thomas L. 
332 Hasbrook, Mary 
2 Hatfield, John 
2 Hatfield, William 
246 Hathaway, Catherine 
155 Havens, Cordela 
242 Havens, Capt. Daniel 
285 Havens, Elizabeth Wickham 
283 Havens, Henry Thomas 
154 Havens, John Nicoll 
156 Havens. Procmah 
331 Havens, Robert 
284 Havens, Silas Sayre 
198 Havens, Capt. William 
6 Hedges, Betsey B. 
4 Hedges, Jeremiah 
226 Hedges, Jeremiah 
5 Hedges, Mary 
250 Higbie, Maria Sleight 
222 Hildreth, Abigail 
257 Hildreth, Christiana 
79 Hildreth, Eliza Ann 
256 Hildreth, Henry 
258 Hildreth, Capt. John 
225 Hildreth, Luther Brown 
221 Hildreth, Capt. Luther 
219 Hildreth, Mary 
220 Hildreth, Mehitabel 
218 Hildreth, infant son of Luther & Abigail 
52 Hill, John Price 
229 Hobart, Sarah 
223 Horton, Hainulal 
267 Howell, Benjamin 
268 Howell, James Boyle 
266 Howell, Sy1vanus 



125 Ignaios, Esther 
18 Ives, Emeline 

115 Jack, Judith 
30 Jagger, Abigail 
32 Jagger, Benjamin 
31 Jagger, William 
91 Jessup, Louise 
92 Jessup, Stephen 
86 Jones, Hannah 
278 Jones, Mary C. 

316 Kendrick, Mary 
142 KnajJs, William M. 

126 Labanja, Francisco 
59 Latham, Almy (possibly) 
60 Latham, Eleazer 
57 Latham, Emmeline 
56 Latham, Mary 
65 Leek, William Mulford 
303 Lesliuce, John Sherman 
44 L'Hommedieu, Capt. Ephraim 
45 L'Hommedieu, Mehitable 
43 L'Hommedieu, Joseph 
272 L 'Hommedieu, infant son of Charles & Sally 
128 Lucianni, Francisco 
119 Lugar, Cynthia B. 
50 Lugar, Eunice 

88 Matthews, Ann Elizabeth 
90 Matthews, Betsey 
89 Matthews, Charles 
87 Matthews, Harriet 
116 Miller, Brewster 
325 Mitchell, John Carrol 
323 Mitchell, Virginia 

21 Niles, Ephraim 
22 Niles, George 
23 Niles, Peleg 
24 Niles, Phebe 
281 Norton, Sophia 
282 Norton, Capt. Thomas 

133 Oakley, Samuel 
245 Overton, Jemima & daughter 
215 Overton, Charles E. 
214 Overton, John H. 

127 Panna, Joachim Joze 
248 Parker', Hannah 
165 Parker, Capt. Henry 
240 Parker, Hettie 
252 Parker, Capt. James 



249 Parker, James H. 
66 Parker, John W. 
67 Parker, Joseph 
299 Parker, Mary Abigail 
302 Parker, Nancy 
164 Parker, Nancy Maria 
68 Parker, Phebe 
253 Parker, Rebecca 
254 Parker, Sarah 
I 63, Parker, Capt. William 
300 Parker, infant daughter of William & Mary 
295 Partridge, Asa 
294 Partridge, Betsey Conklin 
293 Partridge, Charles Henry 
286 Perkins, Mary Gates 
311 Pierson, Bathsheba 
204 Peirson, Edward (Pierson) 
47 Pierson, John /Baker, Nathaniel 
191 Pi'erson, Lucretia 
13 Price, Benjamin 
48 Price, Isaac 
49 Price, Capt. John 
14 Price, Mary 
122 Prince, Caroline 

10 Raymond, Elizabeth 
307 Raynor, Nancy Sarye 
308 Raynor, unnamed infant 
239 Ripley, Lydia 
330 Roberts, Esther 
329 Roberts, Robert 
19 Roberts, Sally 
121 Robin 
326 Rogers, Enoch 
114 Rogers, Hiram 
315 Rogers, James H. 
9 Rogers, Mary 
140 Russell, Lynus 

178a Satterly, Andrew 
177 Satterly, John 
178 Satterly, Margaret 
171 Sayre, Alansqn 
172 Sayre, Alanson 
170 Sayre, David 
169 Sayre, David Jr. 
169 Sayre, Jeremiah 
305 Sayre, Margaret ( or William) 
174 Sayre, Nathan & Priscilla 
167 Sayre, Capt. Silas & his son (Isaac Wickham Sayre) 
168 Sayre, Wickham 
306 open 
141 Scovil, Percey 
298 Sheffield, Betsey Maria 
205 Sherard, David 
152 Sherman, Elizabeth D. 



153 Sherman, Henry C. 
224 Sleight, Henry Augustus 
I 18 Smith, Abigail 
296 Smith, Benjamin 
104 Smith, Charles Lewis 
297 Smith, Desire 
28 Smith, Egbert 
159 Smith, Elizabeth 
99 Smith, Elkanah 
98 -Smith, Capt. Elkanah 
158 Smith, Henry L. 
151 Smi_th, Capt. Joseph 
149 Smith, Lettis 
148 Smith, Capt. Lewis 
151 Smith, Mercey 
150 Smith, Obid 
144 Smith, Phebe,Ann 
106 Smith, Ruth B. 
105 Smith, Sarah Ann 
160 Smith, Silas Hand 
130 Snook, Charles 
135 Solomon, Elizabeth 
136 Solomon, Mehitabel 
58 Spooner, Alden 
61 Spooner, Deborah 
8 Squire, Hannah 
7 Squire, John 
195 Stewart, Polly 
196 Stewart, Silas, Jr. 
192 Stuart, Abigail 
190 Stuart, Austin 
273 Stuart, Roxana 
193 Stuart, Silas 

78 Tarbell, David 
212 Taylor, Amy 
210 Taylor, Nancy 
213 Taylor, William 
42 Topping, Jerusha 
38 Truman, Clark 
117 Tucker, Tamas 

288 Wade, Catherine 
289 Wade, Charles G. 
291 Wade, Charles R 
287 Wade, Jared 
290 Wade, Lucetta Augusta 
292 Wade, infant son of Jared & Catherine 
I Wattles, Juliet 
29 Welden, Susanah 
227 Whittlesey, Eliza Tully 
147 Wiggins, James 
146 Wiggins, Mical C. 
111 Wood, Priscilla 
112 Wood, Robert 
270 Woodward, Caleb 



271 Woodward, Mary 

41 Youngs, Mary 

Also : l 1 - illegible (unknown) 
26 ~ footstone 
36 - broken base (unknown) 
39-fragments (unknown) 
40 - broken base (unknown) 
59- broken base (unknown) 
84-broken base (unknown) 
110 ----~ Clarissa W. 
I 03, ----c--cc-:~ Charles E. 

113-broken base (unknown) 
124- broken base (unknown) 
132 - fragments (unknown) 
134 - footstone "MC" possibly Mary Conklin 
136 - footstone "JSC" John S. Condlon 
180a - footstone "TRH" possibly a Harris 
194-footstone (unknown) 
209 - footstone ''NH" 
247- broken base (unknown) 
251-broken base (unknown) 
275 - footstone 
276 - footstone "HF" 
301 - footstone "NP" possibly Nancy Parker 

Also : fieldstones and support stones 



OLD BURYING GROUND NUMBERED STONES 
S- support stone 
HFE Name Age Date of death # 

GRID# 1 
ll Wattles, Juliet wife of Dr. Wm. Wattles 30 10/12/1841 V 1 
ll E Hatfield, William son o(Smith & Catherine 18 9/12/1843 VT 2 

Hatfield, John son of Smith & Catherine 16 9/12/1843 VT 2 
HFE Crowell, Sally wife of Asa 26 10/10/1806 VT 3 
HF Hedges, Jeremiah 69 6/12/1832 V 4 
HE Hedges, Mary wife of Jeremiah 70 9/1/1839 V 5 
H Hedges, Betsey B. dau of Jeremiah & Mary 19 2/17/1818 V 6 
Hf Squire, John 68 6/2/1807 VT 7 
H Squire, Hannah wife of John 68 6/5/1811 VT 8 
HF Rogers, Mary infant 7/13/1796 UN9 
HF Raymond, Elizabeth dau of William & Thankful infant 11/25/1790 VT 10 
H Illegible 11 
H Clark, Capt. Aaron 98 6/11/1855 VT 12 
HFE Price, Benjamin 79 12/8/1818 VT 13 
HF Price. Mary (base) wife of Benjamin 68 6/10/1817 14 
HF Clark, Huldah dau of Aaron & Huldah 15 9/12/1813 V 15 
H Clark, Huldah (base) wife of Capt. Aaron 70 1/26/1837 VT 16 
HF Clark, Aaron son of Aaron & Huldah 2 10/5/1800 VT 17 
H E Ives, Emeline wife of E.R. lves 28 5/10/1832 VT 18 
HE Roberts, Sally 10 11/30/1796 V 19 
HF Clark, Anne wife of Aaron 90 9/11/1821 V 20 
HFE Niles, Ephraim son of Peleg & Phebe 17 10/23/1804 V 21 
HFE Niles, George 32 10/7/1823 VT22 
HF Niles, Peleg 63 9/27/1828 VT23 
H Niles, Phebe widow of Peleg 62 5/11/1829 V 24 
HFE Comiell, Timothy son of Stephen & Prigtel 2 12/1/1801 V 25 
F footstone (JH) possibly John Price Hill #52 26 
HF Coleman, Shubal son of Benjamin & Ruth 18 7/3/1789 V 27 
H E Smith, Egbert son of Stephen & Catherine UN28 
H E Welden, Susanah dau of Jonathan & Mehitable infant 3/16/1792 VT29 
HFE Jagger, Abigail relict of Capt. William 43 3/4/1795 VT30 
HF Jagger, William son of William & Abigail 8 10/28/1788 VT 31 
HE Jagger, Benjamin son of William & Abigail 1 9/15/1788 VT32 

GRID#2 
H Crowell, Marcy wife of Stephen (also infant) 44 12/5/1793 VT 33 
HFE Godbee, Mary Ann dau. of John & Lydia 21 8/17/1817 VT 34 
H Godbee, Evelena dau. ofJolm & L_ydia 1 4/4/1802 VT 35 
H E broken base unknown 36 
H Eldredge, Mary G. dau. of Enoch & Evealina 4/29/1836 VT 37 



H Truman, Clark 59 10/2/1795 T 38 
HF fragments unknown 39 
H broken base unknown 40 
H E Youngs, Mary dau of David & Mary 12 11/10/1836 T 41 
HF Topping, Jerusha vVife of Luther 24 2/18/1820 V 42 

(moved to grid #3 before Jason Beebe# 73) 
HF L'Hommedieu, Joseph 69 5/9/1788 VT43 
HF L'Hommedieu, Capt. Ephraim 40 5/30/1795 VT44 
HFE L'Hommedieu, Mehitable wife of Ephraim 65 10119/1815 VT45 
HF Blank, Anne wifo of Ephraim 27 3/22/1826 V 46 
HFE Pierson, John & Baker, Nathaniel both 22 2/25/1815 VT47 
HF Price, Isaac 33 912111808 VT48 
HF Price, Capt. John 40 8/14/1809 VT49 
HF Lugar, Eunice wife of Christopher 64 9/30/1841 VT50 
H E Bates, David son of Capt. Isachar & Hannah 20 9/13/1789 V 51 
H Hill, John Price son of Rufus & Patience infant 9/30/1793 V 52 
HE Brmvn, Jemima wife of Capt. David (also infant)38 8/411821 VT53 
HFE Brown, Capt. David 54 3/2 Ill 835 VT 54 
HFE Edwards, Phebe K. wife of Silas W. 48 11/25/1836 V 55 
HFE Latham, Mary wife of Daniel 29 1/28/1811 VT 56 
HFE Latham, Emmeline dau of Daniel & Mary infant 10/12/1801 VT 57 
HFE Spooner, Alden son of Alden & Rebecca 2 11/28/1809 VT 58 
HF broken headstone (possibly Almy Latham, dau of Eden Shotwell and· 

footstone "AL" Maiiha) infant 1013/1803 V 59 
HF Latham, Eleazer son of Capt. Peleg & Matsey 21 8/20/1785 T 60 
H Spooner, Deborah widow of Juda 70 3128/1823 T 61 
H Douglas, Mary Ann dau of Charles & Catharine 21 9/13/1817 V 62 
HF Douglas, Catharine wife of Charles 52 3/1/1825 V 63 
HFE Clark, Rebecca wife of Capt Moses 39 10/21/1809 V 64 
H E Leek, William Mulford son of Jacob & Harriet infant 10/12/1819 UN 65 

GRID#3 
H Parker, John W. 37 12/6/1832 VT66 
H Parker, Joseph 73 4/711835 VT67 
HF Parker, Phebe 66 7/31/1836 VT68 
HF S Beebe_, Lester son of Capt. Thomas & Nancy 36 11/18/1834 VT69 
HFS Beebe, Capt. Thomas 58 8/21/1822 VT70 
HF Beebe, Nancy wife of Capt. Thomas 67 2/20/1832 VT71 
HF Beebe, Alletta wife of Jason 45 9/2/1838 VT72 
HF Topping, J erusha wife of Luther 24 2/18/1820 V42 

(moved from grid 3 to put with her footstone) 
HFE Beebe, Jason son of Capt. Lester & Bethiah 48 914/1835 VT73 
H E Fordham, Edgar Fowler son of Frederick & Samantha 1 1/2/1832 V 74 
HE Fordham, George Frederick son of Frederick & Samantha 31/13/1832 VT75 



HF Beebe, Bethiah wife of Capt. Lester 63 2/17/1823 V 76 
H Beebe, Capt. Lester 78 11/11/1832 V 76a 
HE Coles, Mary Ann dau of Thaddeus & Phebe 1 9/23/1820 T 77 
HF Tarbell, David 88 12/24/1833 T 78 
HF Hildreth, Eliza Ann dau of Capt. John & Phebe 3/30/1822 T 79 
HFE Fordham, Hugh G. 33 5/19/1835 VT 80 
HF Fordham, Latham (headstone & base) 37 4/4/1827 V 81 
HE Eldredge, Sarah 9/20/1821 UN82 
HF Gawley, Mary Eliza dau of Joseph & Sabrina I 7/9/1822 83 
HF broken base tmknown V 84 
HFE Eldredge, Sally wife of Stillman '0 o~ 3/9/1817 V 85 
HF Jones, Hannah wife of Ezekiel 27 6/18/1810 V 86 

GRID #4 
H Matthews, Harriet dau. of Nathan & Betsey UN87 
H Matthews, Ann Elizabeth dau of Nathan & Betsey 1 1/22/1833 V 88 
HE Matthews, Charles H. son of Nathan & Betsey 8 l/l9/!81 I V 89 
HE Matthews, Betsey wife of Nathaniel (Nathan) 37 1/19/1848 VT 90 
HF Jessup, Louise wife of Stephen 71 8/13/1830 VT 91 
HF Jessup, Stephen 75 11/28/1833 VT 92 
HF Hall, Jonathan son of Rev. Daniel 61 8/12/1837 VT 93 
HF Hall, Mary dau of Rev. Daniel 45 2/10/1831 VT 94 
H Fordham, Harriet dau of John & Emma 1 2/5/1824 V 95 
H Gardiner, Ann Maria dau of Stephen H. & Ann E, 1 5/6/1827 V 96 
H Halsey, Edwru·d Warren son of Capt. Jesse & Mary infant 6/26/1836 V 97 
HE Smith, Capt. Elkanah 39 12/1/1826 V 98 
H Smith, Elkanah 21 10/13/1838 VT99 
HFE Eldredge, Lucy wife of William 52 1/12/1820 V 100 
HF Eldredge, William 73 2/16/1837 VTl0I 
H Eldredge, James son of Sylvanus & Sarah 10 8/27/1817 VTI02 
H , Charles E. (broken headstone) 103 
HF Smith, Charles Lewis son of Capt Charles & Ruth I 2/1/1818 T 104 
HF Smith, Sarah Ann dau of Capt Charles & Ruth infant 9/11/1820 T 105 
HFE Smith, Ruth B. wife of Capt. Charles Jr. 32 8/18/1826 UN106 
HE Fordham, Theodore Bertrand son of George & Frances 9/12/1843 T 107 
HE Fordham, Clarissa Dering dau of George & Frances 8 3/20/1838 V 108 
H Fordham, Clarissa Frances dau of George & Catherine Frances 

1 2/21/1821 VT109 
H Clarissa W. dau of John & Catherine 3/3/1836 110 
HFE Wood, Priscilla wife of Stephen D. r _) 2/6/1813 V 111 
H Wood, Robert H. son of Stephen & Priscilla 1 8131/1813 V 112 
H broken base unknO\Vn 113 
H Mott, Nathaniel son of Elisha 1 4/22/1825 UN334 



GRID #5 
H Rogers, Hiram 10 11/17/1811 VT114 
H Jack, Judith (African American) 75 4/7/1828 V 115 
HE Miller, Brewster (African American) 75 1/28/1846 V 116 
HE Tucker. Tamas (African American) 66 12/13/1799 V 117 
HE Smith, Abigail dau of Elias & Charlotte 1 6/13/1843 V 118 
HE Lugar, Cynthia B. wife of George 18 10/8/1834 VT119 
H Gibbs, Daniel 71 2/28/1834 V 120 
H Robin (African American) 24 3/16/1798 V 121 
HFE Prince, Caroline wife of Simeon (African Am)41 3/12/1830 V 122 
HE Dalosta, Juan Antonio son of Antonio & Maria Luiza 20 5/28/1845 V 123 

(Portug;uese sailor) 
H broken base unknown 124 
H lgnaios, Esther dau of Francisco Ignaios infant 5/3/1845 UN125 

and Jennet M. DeMilo (Portuguese child) 
HE Labanja, Francisco (Portuguese sailor) 21 10/12/1843 V 126 
HE Pamrn, Joachim Joze (Portuguese sailor) 21 7/17/ UN127 
HE Lucianni, Francisco (Portuguese sailor) 6/18/ UN128 
HE Francisco, Manuel (Portuguese sailor) 7/24/1833 UN129 
HFE Snook, Charles 34 7/2/1854 UN130 
HF Bird, Mary dau of John & Rachel (African Am) 11 2/7/1841 V 131 

fragments unknown 132 
HE Oakley, Samuel 34 1/16/1841 VTl33 
F footstone "MC" possibly Mary Conklin 12 8/6/1772 V 134 
H Solomon, Elizabeth dau of Samuel & Mehitable 15 12/21/1819 V 135 

(African American) 
HE Solomon, Mehitable wife of Samuel 46 6/25/1828 V 136 

(African American) 
F footstone "JSC" Condlon, John S. 23 6/25/1837 V 137 
H Fordham, Clarissa wife of Thaddeus 51 5/9/1824 V 138 
H Cook, Charles Herny son of John & Hannah infant 7/20/1832 V 139 
HFE Russell, Lynus son of John & Sarah 1 9/7/1832 V 140 
HFE Scovil, Percey 70 8/7/1836 V 141 
H Knaps, William son of William & Sally infant 9/16/1833 V 142 
HE Halsey, Mariah dau of Henry & UN143 
HFE Smith, Phebe Ann dau of Daniel & Phebe 2 10/6/1827 UN144 
HFE Beckwith, Capt. Richard P. 32 7/23/1832 V 145 
!-!FE Wiggins, Mical C. 36 7/30/1838 V 146 
HFE Wiggins, James 61 10/27/1829 UN147 
HFE Smith, Capt. Lev,,.i.s 55 11/22/1828 UN148 
HFE Smith, Lettis wife of Capt. Lewis 72 8/3/1841 UN149 
HFE Smith, Obid 63 1/14/1834 V 150 
!-JFE Smith, Mercey wife of Obid 54 3/25/1836 V 151 
1-1 E Sherman, Elizabeth D. widow of Baldwin 45 9/26/1857 V 152 



H Shennan, Henry C. son of Baldwin & Elizabeth 2 1/9/1847 V 153 

Grid # 6 
HFE Havens, John Nicoll son of Silas & Procurah infant 10/6/1798 V 154 
HFE Havens, Cordela dua of Silas & Procurah infant 9/1/1799 V 155 
HFE Havens, Procurah dau of Silas & Procurah infant 2/6/1796 V 156 
HE Gardiner, Hannah wife of Jeremiah 37 5/4/1820 T 157 
HFE Smith, Henry L. 24 7/21/1843 V 158 
HE Smith, Elizabeth wife of Joseph 28 10/20/1823 V 159 
H Smith, Silas Hand son of Joseph & Elizabeth 9/13/1826 V 160 
HFE Smith, Capt. Joseph 34 8/2/1831 V 161 
HFE Faster. Hannah wife of Peter 48 9/25/1803 V 162 
HFE Parker, Capt. William 78 10/2/1832 163 
HFE Parker, Nancy Maria dau of William & Phebe 22 10/12/1828 V 164 
HFE Parker, Capt. Herny son bf Capt. William & Asenath 63 10/31/1840 V 165 
HF F onnan, Maria wife of William UN 166 
HFE Sayre, Capt. Silas and his son (Isaac Wickham) 44 4/13/1811 V 167 
HE Sayre, Wickham 27 11/10/1806 V 168 
HFE Sayre, Jeremiah 23 6/17/1804 V 169 
HFE Sayre, David, Jr. 23 12/19/1800 V 169 
H Sayre, David son of Nathan & Priscilla infant 10/7/1801 V 170 
HF Sayre, Alanson son of Nathan & Priscilla l 10/13/1800 V 171 
H Sayre, Alanson son of Nathan & Priscilla 1 8/16/1805 V 172 
HF Dennison, Nancy dau of Samuel & Phebe 1 6/6/1796 V 173 
H Sayre~ Nathan& Pr.isc.illa Nathan 52 10/7/1826 174 

Priscilla 57 10/8/1832 174 
H Duvall, Mary dau of William Jr. & Mary 7 9/5/1791 VTI75 
HF Duvall, Mary wife of Willian1 Jr. 44 8/31/1795 T 176 
HF Satterly, John son of Capt. Stephen & Margaret 12 ll/10/1810 V 177 
HE Satterly, Andrew son of Capt. Stephen& Margaret 12 9/29/1791 V 177a 
HFE Satterly, Margaret wife of Capt. Stephen 47 11/11/1805 VT178 
HFE Harris, Thomas L. 68 1/19/1831 VT179 
HFE Hanis, Henry D. 25 11/27/1823 VTI79 
HFE Harris, Amma wife of Thomas L. 67 8/10/1829 VTI80 
F footstone "TRH" (possibly a Harris) 180a 

(this stone has letters on reverse side) 
HE Harris, Lucretia S. dau of Thomas & Amy 17 4/2/1814 V 181 
HE Harris, Sarah Scott dau of Thomas & Amy 13 8/14/1803 VT182 
HFE Harris, Keturah dau of Thomas & Amy 6 6/13/1794 VTI83 
HF Hand, Hannah wife of Josiah 34 1/9/1799 V 184 
HFE Hand, Josiah 79 12/12/1835 VT185 
HF Eldredge, Mary wife of James 26 716/1809 VTI86 
HF Collins, Jane wife of Samuel 33 7/12/1818 VT187 
HE Cmy, Charity dau of John & Phebe 5 9/30/1799 VT188 



HF Corey, John B. 52 12/7/1813 VT189 
HFE Stuart, Austin 28 9/3/1798 V 190 
(square fieldstone probably marking an unidentified burial) 
HFE Pierson, Lucretia wife of Hervey 41 6/11/1830 VT191 
HFE Stuart, Abigail wife of Silas Sr. 76 7/16/1816 VT192 
HF Stuart, Silas 57 11/16/1800 V 193 
F footstone unknown 194 
HE Stewait, Polly wife of Silas Jr. 23 3/17/1801 VT195 
HF Stewart, Silas Jr. 61 12/1/1839 Vl96 
HFE Chase, John 29 3/5/1796 V 197 
H Havens, Capt. William. 51 1/1/1797 V 198 
H Fordham, Thomas son of Samuel & Jemima infant 8/25/1798 V 199 
HF Fordham, Frederic son of Capt. Daniel & Phebe 18 6/25/1782 V200 
HFE Fordham, Samuel son of Samuel & Jemima "0 >~ 2/27/1803 VT201 
HF Fordham, Phebe wife of Capt. Daniel 70 11/4/1806 VT202 
HF Fordham, Capt. Daniel 86 6/12/1816 VT203 

Grid# 7 
H Peirson, Edward son of Hervey & Nancy infant 12/16/1807 V204 
HE Sherard, David (native of Ireland) 31 8/24/1810 VT205 
HFE Goodwin, John Jr. 43 6/10/1784 VT2Q6 
HFE Cook_, Nehemiah B. (portrait stone) 25 '/4/1792 VT207 
HFE Hall, William Lester 28 8/4/1803 VT208 
F footstone "NH" 209 
HF Taylor, Nancy wife of William 26 9/20/1803 VT210 
!-!FE Hard, Nabby (Abigail) wife of Lemuel 24 2/13/1804 V 211 
H Taylor, Amy wife of William 47 6/22/1832 VT212 
HF Taylor, William 76 12/23/1846 VT213 
H Overton, John Hick son of James & Elizabeth infant 9/27/1809 V 214 
H Overton, Charles E. son of Francis D. & Betsey infant 8/8/1836 T 215 
HFE Halsey, Sally wife of Job 42 11/29/1801 V 216 
HE Halsey, Nancy (see #209-possiblyNancy's footstone) 16 1Q/29/1836 T 217 
H Hildreth, infant son son of Luther & Abigail infant 3/6/1793 V 218 
H Hildreth, Mary dau of Capt. Luther & Mehitabel 1 6/3/1789 V 219 
HFE Hildreth, Mehitabel wife of Capt Luther 32 7/31/1791 VT220 
HE Hildreth, Capt. Luther 71 12/11/1826 VT221 
HFE Hildreth, Abigail wife of Capt. Luther 73 4/20/1836 T 222 
HFE Horton, Hainulal wife of Capt I.Havens Horton 28 2/16/1809 V223 
HFE Sleight, Henry Augustus son ofHemy & Cornelia 1 9/23/1829 T224 
HE Hildreth, Luther Brown son of Samuel & Phebe 1 9/18/1826 T225 
HF Hedges, Dr.Jeremiah 51 8/17/1797 V226 
HFE Whittlesey, Eliza Tully dau of John & Sally 1 8/8/1805 VT227 
HF Conklin, Jonathan 74 3/8/1803 V228 
HFE Hobart, Sarah wife of Benjamin K. 30 1/9/1803 V229 



H Corey, Phebe wife of John B. 59 8/19/1818 VT230 
HFE Foster, Rebekah dau of Thomas & Rebekah 23 8/24/1793 V 231 
HE Foster, Joseph W. Jr. 73 10/28/1868 V232 
H Foster, Joseph W. 78 1/5/1843 V 233 
HF Foster, Sarah wife of Joseph Vl. 89 11/23/1859 V234 
HFE Fordham. Betsey wife of John 28 9/11/1796 V 235 
HF Corey, Braddock 74 2/1/1809 VT236 
HFE Corey, Charity wife of Braddock 33 2/12/1775 VT237 
HFE Boardman, Frances wife of Daniel 60 12/20/1824 T 238 
HFE Ripley, Lydia wife of Capt. Joseph 59 9/5/1795 VT239 

Grid# 8 
HFE Parker, Hettie dau of James & Hannah 64 4/26/1870 V240 
HFE Hand, Sally wife of Capt. Isaac 21 3/18/1792 V 241 
HF Havens, Captain Daniel 40 5/25/1789 V242 
HF ES broken base/stone Fordham, Abigail wife of Nathan 62 9/15/1796 V 243 
HF broken base Fordham, Nathan 11/13/1805 V244 

and Sarah 11/12/1805 V244 
HF Overton, Jemima wife of James 29 12/16/1807 V 245 

and daughter infant 2/10/1803 V 245 
HF Hathaway, Catharine wife of Gilbe1i 30 11/26/1816 V246 
H footstone (no initials)w1known 247 
HE Parker1 Hannah wife of Capt. James 42 8/17/1824 248 
HE Parker, James H. son of Capt. James & Hannah 35 3/25/1819 V249 

(in front of#249 is a sandstone base) 
HFE Higbie, Maria Sleight wife of Aaron H. 24 4/11/1832 V250 
H broken base unknown 251 
HF Parker, Capt. James 71 6/28/1848 V 252 
H Parker, Rebecca widow of Capt. James 49 9/16/1849 V253 
HF Parker, Sarah dau of Capt. James & Rebecca 34 5/1/1865 V254 
HF Sandstone base and footstone unknown 255 
HFE Hildreth, Henry son of Capt. John & Christiana 20 8/29/1815 V256 
HF Hildreth, Christiana wife of Capt. John 37 9/8/1805 V257 
HE Hildreth, Capt. John 42 10/27/1805 V258 
HE Gelston, Hugh 73 4/26/1828 VT259 
HF E Gelston, Puah wife of Hugh 68 8/27/1829 VT260 
H Cook, daughter dau of Henry & Zeruiah infant 11/26/1803 V 261 
H Cook, Mehitabel dau of Henry & Zeruiah infant 9/24/1805 V262 
H Cook, Albert son of Henry & Zeruiah infant 12/23/1806 V263 
HE Gelston, Elizabeth widow of David 77 3/23/1858 V264 
HFE Gelston, David 32 12/23/1807 V265 
HFE Howell, Sylvanus 40 2/16/1814 V266 
HFE Howell, Benjamin M. son of Silvanus & Mary 1 12/12/1802 V267 
HFE Howell, James Boyles son of Silvanus & Mary 2 4/12/1807 V268 



H Fordham, Charles 39 12/24/1843 V269 
HF Woodward, Caleb 46 10/4/1804 V270 
HF Woodward, Mary dau of Caleb & Chloe 1 3/20/1802 V 271 
HF L'Hornrnedieu, son son of Charles & Sally infant 4/25/1801 V272 
HFE Stuart, Roxana wife of Nathan 18 7/10/1804 V273 
HFE Fordham, Jane wife of Capt. John M + infant40 4/6/1799 V274 
F footstone unknown 275 
F footstone "H,F'' 276 
HE Cooper, Henry son of Thomas & Haniot infant 3/4/1803 UN277 

Grid# 9 
HE Jones_, Mary C. dau of Capt, William & Charity I 9/511830 V 278 
HFE Fordham, John N, 53 3/1/1808 V279 
HE Fordham, Julia Ann dau of John N. & Jane 26 1212/1821 280 
HFE No1ion, Sophia wife of Capt. Thomas 49 7112/1824 V 281 
HFE Norton, Capt. Thomas 58 3/24/1822 V 282 
H Havens, Henry Tho. son of Henry B. & Hannah S. I 1/4/1815 V283 
H Havens, Silas Sayre son of Henry B. & Hannah S. 1 511/1815 V 284 
H Havens_, Elizabeth Wickham dau of Henry B.& Hannah S. 26/7/1827. V 285 
HFE Perkins, Mary Gates dau of Erastus & Mary I 12/IJ/1828 T 286 
HF Wade, Jared 71 51611849 V287 
HF Wade, Catherine widow of Jared 82 6/1911868 V288 
H Wade, Charles G. son of Jared & Catherine 24 12/11/1847 V289 
HE Wade, Lucetta Augusta dau of Jared & Catherine 4 10/21/1837 V290 
H base for Wade, Charles R. son of Jared & Catherine 6 8/13/1822 V 291 
H Wade, unnamed son of Jared & Catherine infant 10/811807 V292 
HFE Partridge, Charles Herny son of Asa & Betsey 29 3/2/1827 V293 
HE Partridge, Betsey Conklin wife of Asa 76 10/25/1851 V294 
HFE Partridge, Asa 92 12/10/1854 V295 
H Smith, Benjamin 66 12/22/1836 V 296 
HF Smith, Desire wife of Benjamin 42 6/20/1817 V 297 
HE Sheffield, Betsey Maria dau of Isaac & Betsey 2 9/18/1803 V298 
HFE Parker, Mary Abigail wife of Capt. William 26 7/11/1807 V 299 
HF Park.er, un-named dau of William & Mary infant 3/5/1807 V 300 
F footstone "NP" possibly for Nancy Parker 301 
HE Parker, Nancy wife of Abraham 26 1/811813 V302 

Grid# 10 
HE Lesliuce, John Sherman son of David & Esther 1 1115/1832 V 303 

(Spelled Leisheur and Leishure in the Church Records) 
HF Bridges. Geo. Washington son of William & Phillis 23 7/111829 V 304 
I-IF E Sayre, Margaret 86 12/2111832 V 305 
OPEN 306 
HE Raynor, Nancy Sayre wife of George 3/26/1817 307 



H Raynor, unnamed infant 3/12/1817 UN308 
HFE Collins, Rebecca wife of Samuel 26 10/5/1820 V 309 
HE Collins, Luther Halsey son of Samuel & Eliza 0 7/12/1833 V 310 0 

H Pierson, Bathsheba widow of Job 73 11/25/1843 V 31 l 
H Collins, Elizabeth wife of Samuel 49 4/12/1850 V 312 
H Collins, Samuel 73 11/1/1868 V 313 
HFE Franklin, Frederick 62 IJ/15/1828 V 314 
HFE Rogers, James H. son of Mary infant 5/30/1829 315 
HFE Kendrick, Ma1'y wife of Thomas 66 5/21/1833 316 
H Edwards, Albert son of Elihu & Elizabeth infant 9/3/1807 V 317 
HFE Edwards, Elihu 46 3/2/1820 V 318 
HFE Edwards, Elizabeth widow of Elihu 71 1/6/1850 V 319 
HFE Edwards, Samnel 49 10/27/1832 V320 
HE Corey, Abraham 82 2/3/1845 321 
HF Corey, Abraham Jr. 43 3/29/1845 V 322 
!-I Mitchell, Virginia dau of Nathan & Mary Ann 2 5/12/1829 V 323 
H support stone which braced a former headstone 324 
H Mitchell, John Carrol son of Nathan & Mary Ann 2 3/17/1832 V 325 
H Rogers, Enoch son of Harvey & Phebe 1 10/23/1812 V326 
HE Halsey, Sarah wife of Eliphalet 24 11/1/1818 V 327 
HFE Halsey, Sarah dau of Eliphalet & Sarah 19 9/24/1834 V 328 

(stone signed J. Hiller, N.C. Ct) 
HE Roberts, Robert 42 4/8/1841 V 329 
HF Roberts, Esther widow of Robert 71 1/30/1857 V 330 
HFE Havens, Robert son of Samuel & Esther 16 3/2/1827 V 331 
HFE Hasbrook, Mary v.,rife of Alfred 28 10/9/1836 V 332 
H Davis, Sylvester 21 9/10/1843 V 333 
(Stone# 334 Nathaniel Mott can be found in grid _if) 

Note: H - headstone 
F - footstone 
E- epitaph 
S - support stone 
V - listed in Vail's inventory 
T-listed in Tooker's inventory 
UN - unlisted in previous inventories 



Individuals removed to Oakland Cemetery 
(from the Madison Street side of the OBG) 

Babcock, Benjamin Sr.; died July 2, 1839, ae 66. 
Baker, Nathan J.; son of Capt. John & Hannah Baker, killed by a fall from the yard ann 
of the schooner, Herald, in Charleston, Massachusetts on June 7, 1839, age 20 years, 11 
months, 24 days. 
Beebe, Frances; wife of Lester Beebe Jr and daughter of Peleg Latham.; died March 12, 
1829, ae 29. 
Beers, Alfred W.; drowned near Greenport, October 26, 1833, ae 20 years, 6 months, 12 
days. 
Beers, Edward W.; died August 2, 1822, ae 6 years, 3 months. 
Benjamin, James; died February 9, 1833, ae 36. 
Benjamin, Nancy L.; relict of James Benjamin, died August 9, 1840, ae 46. 
Biglow, Anna Maria; wife of Horatio Biglow and dau. of Thomas P. & Mary Ripley, 
died June 1, 1816, ae 23. 
Byram, Betsey; daughter of Eliab & Cynthia Byram, died October 7, 1800, ae 1 year, 3 
months. 
Byram, Charles C.; son of Eliab & Cynthia Byram, died November 6, 1801, ae 1 year, 8 
months. 
Budd, Joshua; died at Port au Prince, S.D. March 13, 1820, ae 53. 
Budd, Betsey Ann; daughter of Capt. Joshua & Phebe Budd, died September 12, 1833, ae 
38. 
Cook, Nathan; consort of Mary Cook and son of T. & P. Cook, died November 7, 1811, 
ae 22. 
Cooper, Abigail; died May 13, 1840, ae 89. 
Cooper, Caleb; died April 16, 1834, ae 89. 
Corey, son and daughter of Phenehas & Nancy Corey, born and died April 17, 1800, and 
two other children. 
Corey, William H.; son of Phenehas & Nancy Corey, died February 23, 1800, ae 2 years. 
Crowell, Sarah; daughter of Samuel & Sarah L'Hommedieu Crowell, died June 15, 1830, 
ae 41. 
Edwards, Russell; died April 7, 1836, ae 58. 
Eldredge, Deacon Abner; died January 14, 1840, ae 73. 
Eldredge, William F.; son of J.& E. Eldredge, ae 19. Died in the memorable fire of 
August 11, 183 8 in S_ag Harbor, while aiding in extinguishing the flames. 
Fordham, Daniel B.; son of Capt. Peletiah & Maria Fordham, died april 19, 1833, ae 21, 
and two children. 
Fordham, Frances; daughter of William B. & Mary Fordham, died December 29, 1809, 
ae 7 months. 
Fordham, Harriet Havens; died September 9, 1825. 
Fordham, Harriet Lucretia; died January 7, 1832. 
Fordham, James H.; died October 9, 1828. 
Fordham, Jarus; died July 24, 1831, ae 64. 
Fordham, Mary; widow of Jarus Fordham, died November 3, 1852, ae 80. 
Fordham, Mary; wife of William B. Fordham, died December 5, 1809, ae 27. 



Fordham, Mary; wife of Capt. Nathan Fordham, died November 2, 1818, ae 57, and 
seven children. 
Fordham, Mary E.; died November 9, 1839. 
Fordham, Capt. Nathan; died July 7, 1838, ae 80 years, 3 months. 
Fordham, Robert; died February 27, 1834, ae 43. 
Fordham, Sarah L.; died November 9, 1840. 
Fordham, WilliamB.; died June 14, 1866, ae 86. 
Fosdick, Sylvester; consort of Harriet R., and a son of Richard & Phebe Fosdick, died 
1826 and 1833. 
Fosdick, Thomas Richard; son of Richard & Phebe Fosdick of Cincinnati, Born at New 
London and died at Sag Harbor, August 1, 1829. 
Fowler, Desire L; wife of Capt. Oliver Fowler, died December 16, 1828, ae 53. 
Fowler, Oliver; son of Samuel & Nancy Nickels Fowler, died March 12, 1820, ae 4 
months, 13 days. 
Gardiner, Frances M.; wife of Rev. John D. Gardiner, died March 23, 1814, ae 33. 
Gardiner, James Madison; born at Chester, New Jersey and died at Sag Harbor April 3, 
1836, ae 26 years, I month, 17 days. 
Glover, Capt. Alfred; master of the ship, Acasta, of Sag Harbor who was killed by the 
blow of a whale in the South Atlantic Ocean, January 14, 1835, ae 29 years, 6 months. 
Glover, Mary; daughter of Benjamin & Mary Glover, died April 14, 1815, ae 16 years, 3 
months. 
Green, Capt. Henry & Roxanna's "two children ofmy daughtees" died 1833 and 1839. 
Hallock, Fanny Maria; wife of Charles Hallock, died December 14, 1827, ae 21 years, 8 
months. 
Hand, Charlotte; wife of David Hand, died March 20, 1800, ae 30. 
Halsey, Sylvanus; died July 5, 1833, ae 47. 
Hand, Capt. David; died February 29, 1840, ae 84. 
Hand, Hannah; wife of David Hand, died October 18, 1798, ae 30. 
Hand, Hannah, wife of David Hand, died April I, 1835, ae 60. 
Hand, Hannah Jane; daughter of Capt. David & Julia Ann Hand, died August 22, 1834, 
ae 1 year, 5 months, 29 days. 
Hand, Julia Abigail; daughter of Capt. David & Julia Ann Hand, died September 1, 1838, 
ae I year, 6 months. 
Hand, Mary; wife of David Hand, died July 12, 1794, ae 32. 
Hand, Sarah L.; wife of Timothy P. Hand, and daughter of Dr. Havens,died April 7, 
1831, ae 27. 
Hand, Susarmah; wife of David Hand, died October 10, 1791, ae 27. 
Havens, Abigail Tiley; widow of Dr. Jonathan Havens, died April 7, 1839, ae 72. 
Havens, Hannah; wife of Constant Havens and mother of Eliab Byram, died November 9, 
1786, ae 38. 
Havens, Dr. Jonathan; son of Constant and Abigail, died April 26, 1801, ae 64. 
Havens, Nathaniel T.; died March 24, 1829, ae 57 years, 7 months, 
Havens, Ptolmey; son of Dr. Jonathan and Abigail Havens, died November 3, 1798, ae 
19. 
Hedges, three children of Job and Mary B. Hedges; 1819-1827. 
Hedges, Jesse; died May 28, 1826, ae 55. 



Hedges, Naomi and George B.; wife and son of Jesse Hedges who were drowned in the 
packet of Capt. N.F. Sayre which sunk in a gale of wind on the night of October 7, 1826 
on a passage from Sag Harbor to New York. She was 57, her son, 15. Also children. 
Hill, Isabel; wife oflthuel Hill, died at Tarpaulin Cove, July 2, 1829, ae 54, and children. 
Howell, James; born in Southampton October 15, 1731. One of the earliest settlers at Sag 
Harbor, he kept the house that stood on present site of American Hotel, as a tavern, and 
there the officers commanding the British garrison had headquarters during the 
Revolution, died December 12, 1808. 
Howell, Lucretia; consort of James Howell, died November 14, 1791, ae 51, and five 
children who died 1767, 1775, 1791 andl800. 
Howell, Matthew; died April 13, 1825, ae 61 years, 2 months, 21 days. 
Jarvis, David S.; drowned near Greenport October 26, 1833, ae 27 years, 20 days. 
Latham, Eleazer; son of Capt. Peleg and Matsey Latham, die_d August 28, 1793, ae 2 
years, 28 days. 
Latham, Matsey; wife of Capt. Peleg Latham, died March 22, 1825, ae 57, also one son 
who died 
August 13, 1798. 
Latham, Capt. Peleg; died June 25, 1833. 
Lawton, Frances Mary; wife of Dr. Elijah L. Lawton and only daughter of E.& R. Sage, 
buried in Mobile, Alabama with her husband. Stone to their memory erected in Oakland. 
She died September 25, 1819, ae 27, he, ten days later. 
L 'Hommedieu, Charity; daughter of Samuel and Sarah L'Hommedieu, died October 25, 
1788, ae 8. 
L'Hommedieu, Elizabeth; of Southold. died November 6, 1798, ae 95. 
L'Hommedieu, Samuel; born in Southold, died at Sag Harbor, March 7, 1834, ae 91. 
L'Hommedieu, Sarah; wife of Samuel L'Hommedieu, died November 18, 1822, ae 70. 
Loper, two children of Silas and Sarah Loper, died 1839. 
Lowen, Nancy; widow, died April 1, 1889, ae 99. 
Lowen, William; died September 1, 1828, ae 38. 
Mitchell, Betsey; relict of Capt. John Mitchell, died September 23, 1833, ae 44. 
Mitchell, Capt. Jno.; died October 25, 1826, ae 58. 
Munsell, Rev. Jabez; died at Norfolk, Virginia, August 1, 1832, ae 60. 
Pierson, James; died-September 20, 1838, ae 56. 
Prentice, Dr. Amos; died May 9, 1827, ae 57. 
Prentice, Lucinda, his widow; died May 17, 1849, ae 73. 
Price, Abigail; widow of John Price, died March 19, 1860, ae 84. 
Price, James H.; son of James H. and Deborah K. Price, died September 16, 1839, ae 2 
years, 4 months, 22 days. 
Raymond, George R.; son of Silas and Mary Raymond, died December 19, 1832. 
Raymond, Mary; widow, died April 29, 1844, ae 72. 
Raymond, Silas; died May 19, 1835, ae 69. 
Raymond, William; died July 23, 1827, ae 66. 
Ripley, John C.; son of John C. and Mary Ripley, died March 27, 1814, ae 18. 
Ripley, Maria; consort of Mr. Thomas P. Ripley, died July 14, 1800, ae 29. 

Rose, Frances and also Henry M. Rose; daughter and son of Christopher and Morgiana 



Rose, died 1835 and 1837. 
Russell, Sarah; wife of David Russell, died June 22, 1816, ae 68. 
Sage, Dr. Ebenezer; born Chatham, Connecticut, died Sag Harbor, January 20, 1834, ae 
79. 
Sage, Ruth; wife of Dr. Sage, died May 9, 1831, near the end of her 67'' year. 
Sayre, Hannah; wife of Capt. Jeremiah Sayre and daughter of Capt. David Hand, died , _ 
November 18, 1834,ae25. (;-.,, ..• , . < ,: :· ·· "' i. :r · . (J.l)?tYf(1:,r,ti/ • 
Schellinger Daniel· died February 1 1835 ae 50 i h1,-H!Uf!f(tr t ' ' ' , . 
Slate, Rachel; wife of Oliver Slate, died December 29, 1806, ae 25. 
Slate, Rachel; daughter of Oliver and Rachel Slate, died February 21, 1823, ae 6 years, 3 
months. 
Sleight, Deacon Augustus; died June 28, 1830, ae 25. 
Sleight, Mehetable; wife of Deacon Augustus Sleight, died at Sandy Hill, NY, December 
3, 1824, ae 40. 
Street, Nancy M.; relict of Henry Street, died September 23, 1828, ae 31. 
Tabor, Nancy; wife of Pardon Tabor, also two children, died November 15, 1815,. ae 35. 
Terry, David P.; son of Joshua and Clarissa Terry, an officer on the-ship, Sabrina, ofNY 
who was struck by a whale Off Crozettes, December 25, 1841, and who died December 
27, 1841, ae 24. 
Wade, Bathsheba M.; wife of Jared Wade Jr. who died March 19, 1843 ae 25, "She died 
while her husband was at sea." 
Wentworth, Frances; wife of Josiah Wentworth, died June 22, 1835, ae 74. 
Westfall, Newton E.; native of Virginia, died May 27, 1833, ae 47. 
Wolf, Mary F.D.; died December 22, 1843, ae 20. 
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